Zoning Board of Appeals
March 28, 2012 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA12-003, 2309 Brockman Boulevard

Summary: Jerome Winegarden is requesting one variance from Chapter 55(Zoning) Section
5:27 (Single-family, R1B), of 7 feet for expansion of an existing residential structure into the
rear setback, 40 feet is required.

Background:

At the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on February 22, the subject property was granted
Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure based on the same plans as presented below.
However, during the meeting a Building Permit from 1985 was presented. It was subsequently
confirmed by staff, that the section of the house (enclosed porch) that is non-conforming was
not approved by Zoning. It was noted on the building permit that the screened porch “May not
be enclosed”. However, this screened porch area was enclosed and finished without required
permission (by the former homeowner) from the City of Ann Arbor. The now-enclosed porch is
considered an addition to the structure. Since the addition was not constructed legally, and a
variance was not previously granted, a variance must now be granted in order to permit the 7
foot encroachment into the rear open space which includes the existing enclosed porch and
the proposed addition to the rear of the garage.

Description and Discussion:

The subject parcel is located on Brockman, just north of E. Stadium and contains a 2,414-
square foot, single-family dwelling constructed in 1940. The parcel is conforming for lot size
(11,645 sf; required is 10,000 sf) and zoned R1B (Single-Family). The existing house
encroaches into the required rear setback 7 feet. The required rear setback is 40 feet, and the
house is set back 33 feet from the rear property line.

The petitioner is proposing to construct a 6 foot 4 inch by 20 foot 4 inch, 130-square foot
addition to the existing house. The proposed addition will be located behind the existing
garage and will not be built any closer to the rear property line than the existing enclosed porch
along the rear of the house. The new addition will be 33 feet (required setback is 40 feet) from
the rear property line and 6 feet from the side property line (required setback is 5 feet) and will
match the roofline of the existing house.
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Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following
criteria shall apply:

(a).

(b).

(c).

That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and
peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result from
conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

The subject parcel is not exceptional or peculiar. It is a regular rectangle and conforms
to the minimum lot area and width requirements of the R1B Zoning District. One
noteworthy issue is that the slope and drainage pattern on the parcel creates a flooding
issue along the rear of the existing garage.

That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result from
a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

The variance is being requested for the proposed 130 sq ft addition, as well as the
existing enclosed porch. The addition will not encroach closer to the rear property line
than the existing enclosed porch. If the variance is not granted, the porch will remain as
an illegal non-conforming addition.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

Allowing the variance will result in an addition to the existing structure that will not
encroach any further into the rear open space than currently occurs. If the variance is
approved, the structure will not have a negative impact on surrounding structures. The
Tappan School parking lot is located immediately adjacent to the rear, and the property
owner that would be most affected to the north has signed a letter of support for the
project. The addition and existing porch are not visible from a public street.

If the variances are approved and the addition is constructed, the proposed work will
include re-grading of the rear of the lot which will correct improper drainage issues that
were previously created, thus benefitting the subject site as well as the immediately
surrounding lots.
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(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The existing addition that encroaches into the required rear setback area was
completed by the previous homeowner.

(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a
reasonable use of the land or structure

The requested variance for the proposed addition is the same as the existing addition

and is the minimum necessary to enable the desired improvements to the structure.

Respectfully submitted,

L]

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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ZRAV2-00R

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: / ad_o .
Address of Applicant: $ B0 My Je
Daytime Phone: __ S —J)tT

Fax:

Email: \ 2.4, -_ Db

Applicant’s Relationship t‘é Property:

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property:

Zoning Classification:
Tax ID# (if known):
*Name of Property Owner: 4 L1 A

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the preperty owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

X Variance
Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension:. PROPOSED dimension:
CHAPIER F5 H$o' parsersan 33" oustwe
Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposmg and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)
e w/)/ld/m‘élc_ have 4  pgp-comform WI Asom af fhe basle o oys

howse dnd ae p)ish 1o 74/! /n_The MTM/M bwa bé///nd’ aw' emmq(«

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

we wm/pf‘ our hovse uitth an enclsed pord iy e 10 pusctpad

which was _jult iyt bullding peymits but b aow nop -conformimg,
We wish o add 4 smadl LA AiDn Wl would artheestesse
She rewy setbacte rom Fhe ﬂd/‘c%

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to

obtain a higher financial return? (explain) (W€ pundd Ly 2_add a snadf

Mty ttnn oond, dpnase sTordsy, s ged Vhe & np whte slsc
yi% ,m,r’J/ Oty /wu:»e ot w0 33 Lo He Mby SEF ppoly grd wp
wirdd Mamtan that five.

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties? 4)&
ntend fo reduce e run-aF gom ovr puper/y o pur southén
!l(ir,mhb;,, L AS bt /?OW o_solve ovy owr (fM/ﬂ/ff,fff’ pyeblesm Gon

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of snze, shape, location or (7%
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

We cu »lwfi’./za [hyt & ;Lzm;m:?f ploblem i oun bidh W wheth e heps
b _solve /);4 14”/)15; wm e /zw awd With 4. Snall mﬁﬁtf/m. we have

Yhe »‘uu ﬂh S actzur/(:n can o1 he.seey ba +hi's ﬂeccr/rb/yM wifl be m/ﬂ/mﬁ

15 b e
Albins)

1o where Use 4p add onbs fe fhouge iE e cilsl b hive wmdays M/Uk/faw 4

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

U /pom/n” Y howse cw//f; an enclpsed pwch, pof” knﬂu//u,« U Wk fop—
L’ﬂﬁﬂ_ﬂmﬁ buf ALL»’M Infended /2 gpen Mo wall /117'0 o Kiteteo .

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property S/de fe “é,mzh,,

The proposed change is allowed in accordance W|th Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)
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Z8A10-D0]

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: jérom e D. 1/ LNe-1acden
Address of Applicant: _~3 29 Bock widin Joﬁ/w./f . Aun Ador vd o
Daytime Phone: _4+3Y X §S—// <49

—

Fax:
Emai: _{A Vine qa,rd en G gmail. com
Applicant’s Relationship fbl Property: _ Qt/ner

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: _ &~ 30 § Brock mar, 8)ud .
Zoning Classification: _ e\ ey L ia
Tax ID# (if known):

*Name of Property Owner: _Jero we. D Wint qarde
N 4
*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

0 Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying fora variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain)

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property SN LtE FAN/LY

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as foliows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

¢. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)




_ Existing Condition Code Requirement
/(oi area
Lot width
‘%fmr area ratio

\*‘@.pen space ratio

Setbacks _ A&AR 23147 “Hdolpo ! /,4/5/)
\<F;;arking

‘><5ndscaping

><Other

/£

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

We voould like o add a small mydpom snd qarage shradeavea o
the _spuce vehind ovr susting dprade . JH5 addstup woald t72n4 7 e
Ldge of our eystin sC_whigh (S hon-canformina. We miend,

2lso, fo rewwk the near dyaimase Ly cfmﬁﬂqdﬂ sqjale
[y _1he !/;Mﬁb and ;pu///r;fé v/, (jmdés m,.,f.cu? from 7he house,

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

East ¢ Th's L /s d//'ﬁd\zly A&%;hdw B Té;gpMS/ ,,b"’M/C/ﬂ{fj (271~ ‘
Sovths The rewadddom wonld be comp letely, bidlden buy e sishng hse
Merth ! THIE pegidepce /s more hgn 35" auiry argl, 20" fov waret A~
e gropssed additya 777‘4/4 Lo _glso wp 17 Gl oo s .

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit_ @1 444 7 /o +» #4s Atz

xr _alls wA _to e s, .
w{; our_garade &%us ) %7? ,/ﬁfb fitdt &fjw
only as far 4s our gusting pon-cotfrmipna_fhuiture . Thik
non-tonfrrming STivative 05 32" Bon The atay /ine.

Section 6: Required Materials

The foliowing materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 %” by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

2 E ©

Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

|, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached

hereto.
Vod 55 U4 g ' /W

Phone Number . \ 1 Signature
) g‘EL Lo/ ﬂ%ar dlr €4 ail. Com SDepmwe D, L/ ne 4 acde A

Email Address e V) Print Name

|, the applicant, hereby depose and say thatVall of the aforementioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials subWer ith, are true and correct.
_——w’—
v = d Signature
Further, 1 hereby give City of Ann Arbor Plagping & Development Services unit staff and

members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission to age e subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request.

Signature

I have received a copy of the informational &gver sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates

and acknowledge that staff does not remind th iti of the meeting date and
times. E ; ( i E i ;—-‘-_-—"

5 - Signature

: A
On this_ 23" day of __ T (sl o rn , 20,1 L-before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she has réad the fore ing application by him/her subscribed and knows the
contents thereof, and that the same is true as to his/her own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated
to be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she believes them to be true.

[ Desaahmam:‘*] Diboves SM Nodionce

I Notary Public of Michigan Notary Public Signature

I Oakland County .
| Bires 07302013 Debecet. S McNed ] gnee
Notary CrififmissiohcExpiration Date :Q{\_-_Mf-n_/j Print Name

Staff Use Only ;

Date Submitted: -2019 Fee Paid: _ 1 SOOOO
File No.: Z'BAD—OO \ Date of Public Hearing -
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review:
Staff Reviewer & Date:




Lisa Markman and Jay Winegarden
2309 Brockman
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

January 23, 2012

Matt Kowalski, Zoning Administrator
City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron

Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Dear Mr. Kowalski

We the undersigned, Lisa Markman and Jay Winegarden, hereby authorize Mary
Kalmes, Architect to act as our agent regarding our application to the Loning
Board of Appeals for the Application for Variance dated and to
receive copies of all corespondence from the City relating to this application.
This authorization is valid until further written notice from the undersigned.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

“Ue V) ks

Lisa Markman

)

WYinegarden

Cc: Mary Kalmes
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From: Jane Wood

To: Gale, Mia;

Subject: ZBA12-001 - 2309 Brockman

Date: Wednesday, February 08, 2012 11:05:26 AM
Hi,

As the home owners of 2307 Brockman Blvd | wanted to email that we are
completely ok with the Permission to Alter a Non-conforming Structure at the
above address. In FACT - We encourage it as we know based on the
homeowner and the architect it will be of high quality and add to the resale
value of their home which helps us and our entire neighborhood. Please accept
this note as acceptance as we will not be able to attend the public hearing.

Sincerely,
jane

Jane Wood
Jane Wood Interiors

Jw@janewoodinteriors.com
www.janewoodinteriors.com
734.649.1566


mailto:janewoodinteriors@yahoo.com
mailto:/O=CITY OF ANN ARBOR/OU=AACITY/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RGALE

B2/15/2912 12:31 81@844?5?8 WOODLAND INFUSION

RE: Planned Renovatign 2309 Brockmian Blvd.

To Whom Tt May Concém/Zoning Board of Appeals:

The intended plans on ﬂie property at 2309 Brockman have presented to me by the
homeowner and 1 have 10 objection to the project.

Please accept my signatiire as my personal endorsement.

Sincerely,

Home Owner
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RE: Planned Renovaticn 2309 Brockman Blvd.

To Whom It May Conctrn/Zoning Board of Appeals:

‘The intended plans on ﬂ’mﬁe property at 2309 Brockman have presented to me by the
homeowner and I have #1io objection to the project.

Please accept my signature as my personal endorsement.

Sincerely,

C/ﬁ;:’f// 4 M”Dﬂ/ﬁﬁ

Home Owner
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